CITY AND COUNTY OF SWANSEA

NOTICE OF MEETING

You are invited to attend a Meeting of the

AREA 2 DEVELOPMENT CONTROL COMMITTEE

At: Council Chamber, Civic Centre, Swansea.
On: Tuesday, 23 September 2014
Time: 2.00 pm
Members are asked to contact Ryan Thomas (Planning Control
Manager) on 635731 should they wish to have submitted plans and
other images of any of the applications on this agenda to be available
for display at the Committee meeting.
AGENDA
Page No.
1 Apologies for Absence.
2 Disclosures of Personal and Prejudicial Interests from Members. 1-2
3  Minutes. 3-8
To approve as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting of the Area 2
Development Control Committee held on 26 August 2014.
4 Items for deferral / withdrawal.
5 Determination of planning applications under the Town and 9-38

Country Planning Act 1990.

e

Patrick Arran
Head of Legal, Democratic Services & Procurement
Tuesday, 16 September 2014

Contact: Democratic Services - 636824



ACCESS TO INFORMATION

LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 (SECTION 100) (AS AMENDED)

(NOTE: The documents and files used in the preparation of this Schedule of
Planning Applications are identified in the ‘Background Information’ Section of each
report. The Application files will be available in the committee room for half an hour
before the start of the meeting, to enable Members to inspect the contents).

AREA 2 DEVELOPMENT CONTROL COMMITTEE (37)

Councillors

Labour Councillors: 25

Nicholas S Bradley

Andrew J Jones

John Bayliss David J Lewis
June E Burtonshaw Paul Lloyd

Mark C Child Geraint Owens
Bob A Clay Jennifer A Raynor
David W Cole Christine Richards
Ann M Cook Robert V Smith
Jan P Curtice R C Stewart

William Evans

Mitchell Theaker

Robert Francis-Davies

Gloria J Tanner

Terry J Hennegan

Des W W Thomas

David H Hopkins

Mark Thomas

Yvonne V Jardine

Liberal Democrat Councillors: 6

Mary H Jones

Cheryl L Philpott

Richard D Lewis

T Huw Rees

John Newbury

R June Stanton

Independent Councillors: 4

E Wendy Fitzgerald

Susan M Jones

Lynda James

Keith E Marsh

Conservative Councillors: 2

| Anthony C S Colburn

| C Miles R W D Thomas




Agenda Item 2

Disclosures of Interest

To receive Disclosures of Interest from Councillors and Officers
Councillors

Councillors Interests are made in accordance with the provisions of the
Code of Conduct adopted by the City and County of Swansea. You must
disclose orally to the meeting the existence and nature of that interest.

NOTE: You are requested to identify the Agenda Item / Minute No. / Planning
Application No. and Subject Matter to which that interest relates and to enter
all declared interests on the sheet provided for that purpose at the meeting.

1. If you have a Personal Interest as set out in Paragraph 10 of the
Code, you MAY STAY, SPEAK AND VOTE unless it is also a
Prejudicial Interest.

2. If you have a Personal Interest which is also a Prejudicial Interest as
set out in Paragraph 12 of the Code, then subject to point 3 below, you
MUST WITHDRAW from the meeting (unless you have obtained a
dispensation from the Authority’s Standards Committee)

3. Where you have a Prejudicial Interest you may attend the meeting but
only for the purpose of making representations, answering questions or
giving evidence relating to the business, provided that the public are
also allowed to attend the meeting for the same purpose, whether
under a statutory right or otherwise. In such a case, you must
withdraw from the meeting immediately after the period for
making representations, answering questions, or giving evidence
relating to the business has ended, and in any event before further
consideration of the business begins, whether or not the public are
allowed to remain in attendance for such consideration (Paragraph 14
of the Code).

4. Where you have agreement from the Monitoring Officer that the
information relating to your Personal Interest is sensitive information,
as set out in Paragraph 16 of the Code of Conduct, your obligation t
[...]
f the Council or all of the
officers in a Department or Service.

E:\moderngov\Data\AgendaltemDocs\2\2\5\A100008522 Bfagfe2zht.doc



20

21

22

Agenda Iltem 3

CITY AND COUNTY OF SWANSEA

MINUTES OF THE AREA 2 DEVELOPMENT CONTROL COMMITTEE

HELD AT COUNCIL CHAMBER, CIVIC CENTRE, SWANSEA ON
TUESDAY, 26 AUGUST 2014 AT 2.00 PM

PRESENT: Councillor P Lloyd (Vice Chair) Presided

Councillor(s) Councillor(s) Councillor(s)

J C Bayliss E W Fitzgerald J A Raynor

J E Burtonshaw T J Hennegan T H Rees

M C Child M H Jones C Richards

A C S Colburn S M Jones RV Smith

D W Cole R D Lewis M Theaker

A M Cook D J Lewis C MR W D Thomas
J P Curtice K E Marsh M Thomas

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE.

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors NS Bradley, RA Clay, W
Evans, R Francis-Davies, L James, AJ Jones, J Newbury, CL Philpott and RJ
Stanton.

DISCLOSURES OF PERSONAL AND PREJUDICIAL INTERESTS FROM
MEMBERS.

In accordance with the provisions of the Code of Conduct adopted by the City and
County of Swansea the following interests were declared:

Councillors JC Bayliss, JE Burtonshaw, MC Child, AM Cook, ACS Colburn, DW
Cole, JP Curtice, EW Fitzgerald, TJ Hennegan, R Francis-Davies, MH Jones, SM
Jones, D Lewis, RD Lewis, P Lloyd, KE Marsh, JA Raynor, TH Rees, C Richards,
RV Smith, M Theaker, M Thomas — Personal — ltem 8(2014/0816) — applicant is a
fellow Councillor.

Councillor SM Jones — Personal — Item 7(2014/0847) — | know the applicant.
Councillor CMRWD - Personal & Prejudicial — Iltem 2(2014/0769) — | know the
applicant & architect, made statement under paragraph 14(2) of the code and left
prior to consideration and Item 8(2014/0816) — Personal & Prejudicial - | am the
applicant and left prior to consideration.

MINUTES.

RESOLVED that the Minutes of the Meeting of the Area 2 Development Control
Committee held on 29 July 2014 be approved as a correct record.

Page 3



Minutes of the Area 2 Development Control Committee (26.08.2014)
Contd

ITEMS FOR DEFERRAL / WITHDRAWAL.

None

DETERMINATION OF PLANNING APPLICATIONS UNDER THE TOWN AND
COUNTRY PLANNING ACT 1990.

The Head of Economic Regeneration & Planning submitted a series of planning
applications.

Amendments to this schedule were reported and are indicated below by (#).
RESOLVED that:
(1) the undermentioned planning application BE APPROVED subject to the

conditions in the report and/or indicated below:

#(Item 2) Planning Application No.2014/0769

Detached bungalow at Rear of 17 Melcorn Drive, Newton, Swansea.
Miss Harry(objector) and Mrs Heenan(applicant) addressed the Committee.

Report updated as follows -

Page 22 - Policies add “Policy EV30 - Protection and improved management of
woodlands, trees and hedgerows which are important for their visual amenity,
historic environment, natural heritage, and/or recreation value will be encouraged.”

Page 27 - 4" paragraph add ‘Policy EV30”

Page 29 — 2" paragraph add sentence “to mitigate against the potential noise /
nuisance impact upon 17 Melcorn Drive, an acoustic fence is proposed to the side
and rear boundary. The details of which are required to be submitted via condition
6.’1

Page 29 — add additional paragraph : “Tree T5 (sycamore) is a TPO tree and is to be
retained on site. A tree survey and tree protection plan has been submitted which
demonstrate the mechanisms for protecting the TPO tree during the course of
construction. As such it is considered that the development would not cause a
harmful impact on the TPO tree and is compliant with Policy EV30”

Page 32 - Replace plan number HG.13.34.11A site location plan dated 28 May 2014
with HG.13.34.11B revised site location plan dated 13 June 2014 and;

Replace plan number HG.13.34.21A Ground floor plan dated 28 May 2014 with
HG.13.34.21B Revised ground floor layout dated 21 July 2014

Approved in accordance with recommendation subject to reference to the amended
plans detailed above.

Page 4



Minutes of the Area 2 Development Control Committee (26.08.2014)
Contd

#(ltem 3) Planning Application No.2014/0889

Replacement dwelling and detached outbuilding with associated landscaping at 89
Southgate Road, Southgate, Swansea.

Mr Phillips(objector) and Mrs Chamberlain(agent) addressed the Committee.
Report updated as follows -
Page 41 — 2" paragraph — replace ‘form’ with “from”

(Item 7) Planning Application No.2014/0847

First floor balcony to rear elevation at Haven, Llangennith, Swansea.

(Item 8) Planning Application No.2014/0816

Variation of condition 1 of Planning Permission 2009/0618 granted 17th June 2009
to extend the period of time for a further 5 years to commence works at Langland
Bay House, Langland Bay Road, Langland, Swansea.

2) The undermentioned planning applications BE REFUSED for the reasons
indicated in the report and/or below:

#(ltem 1) Planning Application No.2014/0813

Two storey side (Northern elevation) extension, addition of pitched roof to existing
detached outbuilding and associated landscaping at Liwynderw Lodge, 164 Mumbles
Road, Blackpill, Swansea.

Report updated as follows -

Replace plan number: 1494 THB 402 Rev A Proposed South Elevation dated 28
July 2014 with 1494 402 Proposed South Elevation dated 5 June 2013.

Application refused contrary to officer recommendation for the following reasons:-
The proposed extension by virtue of its design would be out of keeping with the
character and appearance of the existing dwelling and detrimental to the visual
amenities of the area contrary to the provisions of Policy EV1 and HC7 of the City &
County of Swansea Development Plan (2008) and the Design Guide for
Householder Development (2008).

Page 5



Minutes of the Area 2 Development Control Committee (26.08.2014)
Contd

#(ltem 4) Planning Application No.2014/0876

Ground mounted solar array; capacity up to 1MW, ancillary infrastructure including
access track, fencing, security cameras, inverter kiosks and substation building at
Webbsfield, nr Brookvale, llston, Swansea.

The Committee agreed to extend the s
[...]
submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority before any
lighting, fencing or CCTV is erected, and the scheme shall be implemented and retained in
accordance with the approved details unless otherwise agreed in writing by the Local
Planning Authority”

Page 86 - Additional condition “12. Prior to the commencement of development details
of the proposed grid connections including from the solar array to the substation shall

be submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority. The
development shall be completed in accordance with the approved details prior to the first
use of the development hereby approved unless otherwise agreed in writing by the

Local Planning Authority.

Reason: In the interests of the character and appearance of the Gower AONB.”

NRW — no objections subject to conditions.

Application refused contrary to officer recommendation for the following reasons:
The proposal by virtue of its scale and nature would have a detrimental impact

upon the character and appearance of the area and the natural beauty of Gower
AONB contrary to the provisions of Policy EV1, EV2, EV21, EV22, EV26 and R11 of
the City & County of Swansea Unitary Development Plan (2008).

Approval of this application would set a dangerous precedent for the consideration of
similar applications within the area the cumulative impact of which would have a
seriously detrimental impact upon the character, appearance and natural beauty of
the countryside and Gower AONB contrary to the provisions of Policy EV22 and
EV26 of the City & County of Swansea UDP (2008).

#(Item 5) Planning Application No.2014/0677

Variation of condition 2 of planning permission 2011/0413 dated 2nd June 2013 and
use of the outbuilding as a separate unit of holiday accommodation at 2 St Davids
View, Reynoldston, Swansea.

Mr Banbury(applicant) addressed the Committee.

Report updated as follows —

Page 93 — Informatives — delete informatives 1 and 2

Page 7



Minutes of the Area 2 Development Control Committee (26.08.2014)
Contd

(3) the undermentioned planning application BE REFERRED to the Development
Management and Control Committee with a recommendation that planning
permission be approved, contrary to officer recommendation for the reasons shown
below and subject to the conditions outlined below:

#(Iltem 6) Planning Application No0.2014/0825

Two storey side/rear extension with balcony at Llotrog House, Llotrog, Penclawdd,
Swansea.

Mr Davies(agent) addressed the Committee.

Reason: that there would be no detriment to the visual amenities of the area and
subject to the following conditions:

Conditions:

1.The development hereby permitted shall begin not later than five years from the
date of this decision.Reason: To comply with the provisions of Section 91 of the
Town and Country Planning Act, 1990.

2.Samples of all external finishes shall be submitted to and approved by the Local
Planning Authority in writing before the development is commenced. The scheme
shall be implemented in accordance with the approved details. Reason: In the
interests of the visual amenities of the area.

3.Prior to the commencement of development details of a scheme for the disposal of
all surface water from the site shall be submitted to and approved in writing by the
Local Planning Authority. The scheme shall be completed in accordance with the
approved details prior to the first occupation of the development. Reason: In the
interests of the integrity of the water environment.

The meeting ended at 4.37 pm

CHAIR

Page 8



CITY AND COUNTY OF SWANSEA
DINAS A SIR ABERTAWE

Report of the Head of Economic Regeneration
& Planning to the Chair and Members of the
Area 2 Development Control Committee

DATE: 23" SEPTEMBER 2014

6 abed

Phil Holmes
BS(Hons), MSc, Dip Econ
Head of Economic Regeneration & Planning

BISHOPSTON
COCKETT
DUNVANT
FAIRWOOD
GORSEINON

. GOWER

. GOWERTON

. KILLAY NORTH

. KILLAY SOUTH

. KINGSBRIDGE

. LOWER LOUGHOR
. MAYALS

. NEWT
[...]
recorded and confirmed by means of a
second vote.

Where Members are unable to reach agreement on reasons for refusal or
appropriate conditions as detailed above, Members should resolve to defer
the application for further consultation and receipt of appropriate planning and
legal advice.

Page 10



CONTENTS

ITEM APP.NO.  SITE LOCATION OFFICER

REC.

1 2013/1565  Clyne Civic Amenity Site, Ynys Newydd Road, Sketty, = APPROVE
Swansea

Retention and completion of picking station

2 2014/0960 The Elms, Porteynon, Swansea SA3 1NL REFUSE

Single storey front extension, two rear dormers,
increase in garage ridge height to provide first floor
store and new hardstanding

Page 11
AREA 2 DEVELOPMENT CONTROL COMMITTEE - 23" SEPTEMBER 2014



ITEM 1 APPLICATION NO. 2013/1565

WARD: Sketty
Area 2

Location:  Clyne Civic Amenity Site, Ynys Newydd Road, Sketty, Swansea
Proposal: Retention and completion of picking station
Applicant: City and County of Swansea

NOT TO SCALE ‘
© Crown Copyright and database right 2014: Z
Ordnance Survey 100023509, ‘

Page 12



ITEM 1 (CONT’D) APPLICATION NO. 2013/1565

BACKGROUND INFORMATION

POLICIES

Policy
Policy EV1

Policy EV2

Policy EV22

Policy EV23

Policy EV40

Policy R15

Policy AS1

Policy HC22

Policy Description
New development shall accord with a defined set of criteria of good
design. (City & County of Swansea Unitary Development Plan 2008).

The siting of new development shall give preference to the use of
previously developed land and have regard to the physical character
and topography of the site and its surroundings. (City & County of
Swansea Unitary Development Plan 2008).

The countryside throughout the County will be conserved and enhanced
for the sake of its natural heritage, natural resources, historic and
cultural environment and agricultural and recreational value through:

i) The control of development, and

i) Practical management and improvement measures.

(City & County of Swansea Unitary Development Plan 2008)

Wit
[...]
ubmitted by the
applicant, however it is considered that there is sufficient information to determine this
application.

Concern has been raised with regard the impact of the proposal upon the SINC and Gower
AONB. However the site is not situated within a SINC or the Gower AONB and as such
these designations could not be taken into consideration during the determination of the
application.

National Resource Wales are involved with issuing licenses for the site and this issue does
not fall within the remit of planning control, and as such could not be taken into consideration
during the determination of this application. Any breaches of the current license are again a
matter for National Resource Wales.

In terms of the car park, signage issues and cabin, these complaints have been passed onto
the Enforcement Team for further investigation in order to ascertain whether planning
permission is required for these structures.

Concern was raised with regard the Council’s consultation process. Consultations in respect
of planning applications are governed by the requirements of the Town and Country
Planning (Development Management Procedure) Order 2012 which requires applications of
this nature to be advertised either by way of a site notice or through consultation with land
owners who directly adjoin the site. In this instance there were no neighbours directly
adjoining the application site and the application was advertised by means of a site notice.

Page 30



ITEM 1 (CONT’D) APPLICATION NO. 2013/1565

This is in accordance with the requirements of the above Order and as such the Local
Planning Authority are satisfied that it has fulfilled its duty.

In addition to this, concern has been raised with regard the fairness of the process. The
Local Authority has erected a structure without formal planning permission. This in itself is
not illegal and this planning application seeks consent to regularise the development on site.
The application has been considered on the 
[...]
 targets.
The structure is considered acceptable in principle and would not harm the visual amenities
of the area or the residential amenities of the neighbouring properties. The application is
also considered to be acceptable in terms of highway safety and Environmental Health
Legislation in compliance with the provisions of Planning Policy Wales 2012, TAN21, and
the provision of Policies EV1, EV2, EV21, EV22, EV23, HC22, EV40, R15 and AS1 of the
City & County of Swansea Unitary Development Plan 2008.

Page 31



ITEM 1 (CONT’D) APPLICATION NO. 2013/1565

RECOMMENDATION:

APPROVE, subject to the following conditions:

1 This permission expressly prohibits this recycling/sorting facility from processing
materials brought to the site by refuse vehicles. The facility shall only be used to
recycle domestic waste brought to the site by the general public.

Reason: In the interest of residential amenity.

2 The use of the picking station shall be restricted to 08:30 to 17:00 Monday to
Saturday only and this permission expressly prohibits its use on Sundays and
Bank Holidays.

Reason: In the interest of residential amenity.

3 Prior to the development hereby approved being brought into beneficial use,
smooth metal rails should be installed to the ground, serving each of the
containers to be located beneath and used in conjunction with the picking station
hereby approved, in accordance with details to be submitted to and agreed in
writing by the Local Planning Authority. The details agreed shall be retained in
perpetuity thereafter.

Reason: In the interest of residential amenity.

4 Prior to the development hereby approved being brought into beneficial use,
rubber (or an alternative suitable material) curtains shall be installed to the picking
station (between the bottom of the elevated sorting building and top of the
containers beneath) in accordance with details to be submitted to and agreed in
writing by the Local Planning Authority. The details agreed should be retain
[...]
aracter of the Port
Eynon Conservation Area

The Glamorgan Gwent Archaeological Trust made no objection to the application.
APPRAISAL

This application is reported to Committee for decision at the request of Councillor Richard
Lewis in order to assess the impact of the proposal on the AONB and the Port Eynon
Conservation Area.

The application site comprises a two storey detached dwelling and detached garage which
is located in the ward of Gower. The site benefits from a generous curtilage and has a long
frontage onto the highway which provides access to the site. Both the house and garage lie
within the western sector of the site. The northern flank wall of the house abuts the site
boundary with the highway, whilst the double garage lies to the rear of the house and fronts
onto the highway. The site is situated within the Port Eynon Conservation Area, the Gower
Area of Outstanding Natural Beauty (AONB) and the Gower Heritage Coast.

Full planning permission is sought for a single storey front extension, two rear dormer
windows, an increase in the eaves and ridge height of the garage to provide a first floor
store and the construction of a new vehicular hardstanding.

The single storey front extension will measure approximately 10.7 metres wide and
approximately 3.9 metres deep. It features a shallow mono-pitched roof with a maximum
height of 2.8m and a front overhang of 0.7m.

The ridge height of the garage is proposed to increase by approximately 1 metre, as are the
level of its eaves. Thus, whilst the footprint of the garage remains unaltered, its eaves height
will be increased to a maximum of 3.3m and its ridge height to a maximum of 5.4m

Page 36



ITEM 2 (CONT’D) APPLICATION NO. 2014/0960

Both of the proposed dormer windows are located within the rear roof plane of the house
and both feature mono-pitched ‘cat-slide’ roofs. The larger of the two dormers will measure
approximately 3.9 metres wide whilst the smaller dormer will measure approximately 2.3
metres 
[...]
l than the main house. It is therefore
considered that the resultant garage building would become less subservient to the main
dwelling and would appear as a dominant feature in the street scene. This element of the
proposed development is therefore also recommended for refusal.

The proposed hardstanding would necessitate the creation of a 6.7 metre wide gap in the
stone boundary wall abutting the road. There are boundary walls running along much of the
length of the village’s main street. Therefore the removal of a large section of a stone wall in
this location would be detrimental to the character and appearance of the Port Eynon
Conservation Area. This forms a third reason for the refusal of the application.

The two proposed dormer windows will be located within the rear roof plane of the dwelling
where they will be less visible from the highway. The use of cat-slide dormers is considered
acceptable, given that their design will reduce the visual impact of these features.
Furthermore, dormers are a common feature within the locality; therefore the proposed
dormers will be in keeping with the character and appearance of the area.

Page 37



ITEM 2 (CONT'D) APPLICATION NO. 2014/0960

It is not considered that the proposed development will have an adverse impact on the
residential amenity of any neighbouring occupants. This is due to the siting and orientation
of the application property and its relationship and distance from neighbouring properties.

In conclusion, it is considered that the proposal represents an unacceptable form of
development by virtue of its detrimental impact upon the character and appearance of the
host dwelling and the wider Port Eynon Conservation Area, contrary to Policies EV1, EV9,
EV26 and HC7 of the City and County of Swansea Unitary Development Plan, the Design
Guide for Householder Development and the Gower AONB Design Guide.

RECOMMENDATION

REFUSE, for the following reasons

1 The proposed single storey front extension, by virtue
[...]
ing side elevations,
325-14 proposed side elevations, dated 15th July 2014

Page 38



	Agenda
	2 Disclosures of Personal and Prejudicial Interests from Members.
	3 Minutes.
	5 Determination of planning applications under the Town and Country Planning Act 1990.
	Two Stage Voting
	CONTENTS PAGE - 23 SEPTEMBER 2014
	SCHEDULE - 23 SEPTEMBER 2014




Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 

CITY AND COUNTY OF SWANSEA 

 
MINUTES OF THE AREA 2 DEVELOPMENT CONTROL COMMITTEE 

 
HELD AT THE COUNCIL CHAMBER, CIVIC CENTRE, SWANSEA ON 

TUESDAY, 23 SEPTEMBER 2014 AT 2.00 PM 

 

PRESENT: P Lloyd (Vice Chair) Presided 
 

Councillor(s) 
 

Councillor(s) 
 

Councillor(s) 
 

J E Burtonshaw 
A C S Colburn 
D W Cole 
A M Cook 
W Evans 
E W Fitzgerald 
R Francis-Davies 
T J Hennegan 
L James 
 

M H Jones 
S M Jones 
R D Lewis 
D J Lewis 
K E Marsh 
J Newbury 
G Owens 
C L Philpott 
 
 

J A Raynor 
T H Rees 
R V Smith 
R J Stanton 
G J Tanner 
C M R W D Thomas 
M Thomas 
J C Bayliss 
 

25 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE. 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors NS Bradley, RA Clay, JP 
Curtice, C Richards & M Theaker. 
 

26 DISCLOSURES OF PERSONAL AND PREJUDICIAL INTERESTS FROM 
MEMBERS. 
 
In accordance with the Code of Conduct adopted by the City and County of 
Swansea, the following interests were declared:  
  
Councillor L James – Personal – Planning Application No.2013/1565(Item 1) – 
Member of the Gower Society. 
  
Councillor G Owens – Personal – Planning Application No.2013/1565(Item 1) – I 
know one of the objectors. 
  

27 MINUTES. 
 
RESOLVED that the Minutes of the meeting of the Area 2 Development Control 
Committee held on 26 August  2014 be approved as a correct record. 
  

28 ITEMS FOR DEFERRAL / WITHDRAWAL. 
 
RESOLVED that the undermentioned planning application be deferred in order to 
allow the applicant’s agent to discuss amendments to the scheme with the Planning 
Department and for site visit to be undertaken. 
  
(Item 2) Planning Application 2014/0960 – The Elms, Porteynon, Swansea. 



Minutes of the Area 2 Development Control Committee (23.09.2014) 
Cont’d 

 

 

29 DETERMINATION OF PLANNING APPLICATIONS UNDER THE TOWN AND 
COUNTRY PLANNING ACT 1990. 
The Head of Economic Regeneration and Planning submitted a series of 
Planning applications.  Amendments to this schedule were reported and are  
indicated below by (#). 
  
RESOLVED that: 
(1) the undermentioned planning applications BE APPROVED subject to the 
conditions in the report and/or indicated below 
  
(#)(Item 1) Planning Application No.2014/1565 –Retention & completion of picking 
station at Clyne Civic Amenity Site, Ynys Newydd Road, Sketty, Swansea. 
  
Mr Collier(objector) and Mr Lawrence(on behalf of applicant) addressed the 
committee. 
  
Report updated as follows: 
Five additional letters of concern/objection have been raised since the report was 
written. The relevant issues of concern/objection are summarized below. 
1. It appears that the Council (via its various Officers) is determined to approve the 
application despite the concerns raised by local residents and the Warwick Road 
Residents Association. 
2. The report contains “material misstatements” about what currently happens to 
black bags at the site and the black bag sorting process proposed by the planning 
application contains basic errors, which create a erroneous impression of what is 
actually intended. The consequence of this is that the appropriate impact 
assessments have yet to be requested and carried out. There is also a danger that 
the Planning Committee will be asked to make their decision on the basis of incorrect 
and incomplete information. 
3. The planning application does not contain the necessary level of information to 
enable an informed and sustainable decision to be made. 
4.  The report states that the picking station is not a material change of use, but in 
fact it does, as waste will be treated on site, thus introducing a new process. This 
process will result in increased smells and vermin. 
5. The Council’s policy of collecting no more than 3 black bin bags per household will 
result in the public taking any excess waste to the site, which will result in more 
traffic to the site. 
6. The proposal will result in more noise. 
7. When the trees (that are near the site) are bare in the winter, the structure will be 
visible from the surrounding area. 
8. The Council’s Pollution Control section have provided inaccurate, misleading and 
erroneous comments relating to the proposal. 
9. The proposed process will pose a new risk of contaminants being dropped on the 
floor, blown in the wind and sticking to the conveyor system, resulting in increased 
probability of infestations and odours, similar to when the sorting of black bags at the 
site was previously trialed (prior to the installation of the sorting station). The process 
will require ‘after hours’ cleaning of the compactors with pressure washers to remove 
foul smelling contaminants (as was required during the trial period), but is not 
required when bags are not opened. 
10. A ‘Health Impact Assessment’ should have been carried out, but has not. 
11. An ‘Environmental Impact Assessment’ has not been carried out. 



Minutes of the Area 2 Development Control Committee (23.09.2014) 
Cont’d 

 

 

12. A proper assessment of the impact of the proposal on the local residential roads 
has not been carried out. 
13. A ‘Noise Assessment’ has not been carried out. 
14. The report incorrectly states that the picking station is a replacement for a 
‘marquee’ that was previously used at the site. 
15. The opening of black bags in front of the person bringing them to the site is 
wrong, as the bags content may contain items which may reveal the personal 
lifestyle requirements of the resident which the resident has the right to keep private, 
contrary to the Human Rights Act. 
  
The following comments are made to these points. 
1. The application has been considered based on its planning merits only. 
2. The ‘Appraisal’ section of the planning report correctly described the proposal and 
its associated processes. 
3. It is considered that the application contains sufficient information for a proper and 
informed determination of the application. 
4. The proposed picking station will introduce a new process to the site, although the 
fundamental use of the site will remain the same. 
5. It is not considered that the proposed development will give rise to additional 
vehicular movements. This is already explained in the report. 
6. This is dealt with in the report. 
7. It is accepted that the structure may be more visible when trees are bare in winter 
months. However, the nearest residential curtilage is still some 70m away from the 
structure. 
8. The comments made by the Pollution Control are not considered to be misleading. 
9. The main issues contained within the first part of these observations are dealt with 
in the report. The applicant has advised that the ‘trial sorting process’ did not require 
additional cleansing of the compactors. 
10. This is dealt with in the report. 
11. This is dealt with in the report. 
12. The Highways Officer has already provided comprehensive observations on the 
proposal, which are contained within the report. In summary, it is not considered that 
the proposal will give rise to additional vehicular movements to/from the site. 
13. The Pollution Control section has provided comprehensive comments on the 
application and did not request that a Noise Assessment be carried out. 
14. The ‘Appraisal’ section of the report does not suggest that the proposal is a 
replacement for the temporary marquee and tables that were used during the ‘trial 
period’ of sorting at the site. The ‘Original Pollution Control Observations’ do 
however make reference to this. 
To be clear, the trial period of sorting waste at the site (which took place for some 8 
months in 2012/13) was operated simply in order to establish whether the sorting of 
waste at the site was a worthwhile exercise. Thus the sorting station does not 
replace the marquee, but is a development that should be considered in its own 
right. 
15. It is intended that black bags will be opened in front of the member of public, in 
order to alert them to the items that they could have recycled. It is anticipated that 
the member of public will be alerted to this, before the bag black is opened. At that 
point, they could either elect to take the bag black away from the site or ask that it 
not be opened in front of them.     
  
 



Minutes of the Area 2 Development Control Committee (23.09.2014) 
Cont’d 

 

 

Application approved in accordance with recommendations subject to amendment to 
condition 2, plus additional conditions 5-7. 
2. The use of the picking station shall be restricted to between 0900hrs and 1600hrs 
on any day, except Christmas day when it shall not be used. 
Reason: In the interests of residential amenity 
5. Planning permission is granted for a limited period only, expiring 12 months from 
the date that the picking station is brought in beneficial use. At the end of this period, 
the use of the picking station shall cease and the structure shall be removed from the 
site. 
Reason: Planning permission is granted for a temporary period only in order to allow 
the Local Planning Authority to assess the impact of the picking station whilst is 
being operated. 
6. The applicant shall provide written notification to the Local Planning Authority of 
the date that the picking station has been brought into beneficial use, no later than 
14 days from the date that the beneficial use of the picking station has commenced. 
Reason: To ensure that the Local Planning Authority is aware of the date that the 
picking station is brought into beneficial use. 
7. The picking station structure hereby approved shall be painted or sprayed green 
within 3 months of the date of this decision notice, in a shade to be first agreed in 
writing by the Local Planning Authority. It shall remain in the agreed colour at all 
times thereafter. 
Reason: In the interests of the visual amenities of the locality. 
 
 
 
The meeting ended at 3.14 pm 
 
 

CHAIR 


